utilised. The maximum of 2,869,886,385 Placing Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to
the Placing Agreement will fully utilise the remaining General Mandate.

Termination

(A) The Placing Agent shall be entitled by notice to the Company given prior to 6:00 p.m.
on the day immediately preceding the Completion Date to terminate the Placing
Agreement if any Specified Event comes to the notice of the Placing Agent.

(B) If notice is given pursuant to Clause (A) above, the Placing Agreement shall terminate
and be of no further effect and no party shall be under any liability to any other in
respect of the Placing Agreement save for any rights or obligations which may have
accrued under the Placing Agreement prior to such termination.

The Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions in the Placing
Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential
investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Yang’s Holdings Capital Limited
(note) 6,003,880,000 28.41 6,003,880,000 25.02

Public Shareholders
The Placees — — 2,869,886,385 11.96
Other Shareholders 15,126,233,615 71.59 15,126,233,615 63.02

Total 21,130,113,615 100.00 24,000,000,000 100.00

Note: The entire issued share capital of Yang’s Holdings Capital Limited is wholly-owned by YWH
Investment Holding Limited, which in turn, is wholly-owned by Cantrust (Far East) Limited, the trustee
of the Yang’s Family Trust, whereby Mr. Yang Si Hang, an executive Director and chief executive
officer of the Company, is one of the beneficiaries of the Yang’s Family Trust.

– 4 –

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing, sales and retailing of garment
products.

The Board considers that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise additional funds for